

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

AL MALIK ALSHAHHI, et al.

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:21-cr-00371-BMC-TAM

**NOTICE OF DEFENDANTS THOMAS J.
BARRACK JR.'S MOTION *IN LIMINE*
TO EXCLUDE PREJUDICIAL
EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT
RELATED TO HIS WEALTH,
SPENDING, AND LIFESTYLE**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon the accompanying Memorandum of Law, dated September 6, 2022, and all exhibits attached thereto, Defendant Thomas J. Barrack Jr., by his attorneys, moves before the Honorable Brian M. Cogan of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York, 225 Cadman Plaza East, Brooklyn, New York, for an Order granting his Motion *in Limine* to Exclude to Exclude Prejudicial Evidence and Argument Related to His Wealth, Spending, and Lifestyle. Mr. Barrack will file both a public and an under seal version of this Motion and its exhibits pursuant to Paragraph 7 of the Protective Order, which requires that “absent prior agreement of the government or permission of the Court, Confidential Discovery Materials shall not be included in any public filing with the Court and instead shall be submitted under seal.” Dkt. 27, Stipulation & Protective Order.

Dated: September 6, 2022
New York, New York

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP

/S/ Michael Steven Schachter

Michael Steven Schachter
Randall Wade Jackson
Casey E. Donnelly
Steven J. Ballew
Jordan D. Reisch
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019-6099
mschachter@willkie.com
(212) 728-8000 (ph)
(212) 728-8111 (fax)

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

James A. Bowman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
400 South Hope Street, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
jbowman@omm.com
(213) 430-6000 (ph)
(213) 430-6407 (fax)

Counsel for Thomas J. Barrack, Jr.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

AL MALIK ALSHAHHI, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:21-cr-00371-BMC-TAM

**DEFENDANT THOMAS J. BARRACK'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE
PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT RELATED TO HIS WEALTH,
SPENDING, AND LIFESTYLE UNDER FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL
PROCEDURE 401 THROUGH 403**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
II. EVIDENCE OF MR. BARRACK’S WEALTH, SPENDING, AND LIFESTYLE IS IRRELEVANT	2
III. EVIDENCE OF MR. BARRACK’S WEALTH, SPENDING, AND LIFESTYLE IS UNDULY PREJUDICIAL.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aristocrat Leisure Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Ams.</i> , Civ. No. 04-10014, 2009 WL 3111766 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2009).....	5
<i>Arlio v. Lively</i> , 474 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross & Blue Shield of New Jersey, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Kinsey v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Hatfield</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	3, 4
<i>United States v. James</i> , No. 19-CR-0382(JS), 2022 WL 2106268 (E.D.N.Y. June 10, 2022).....	3
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 172 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>United States v. Rafiekian</i> , 991 F.3d 529 (4th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>United States v. Segui</i> , 2019 WL 8587291 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2019).....	4
<i>United States v. Socony Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	4
<i>United States v. Stahl</i> , 616 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1980).....	4
 Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Evid. 401	1
Fed. R. Evid. 402	1
Fed. R. Evid. 403	2, 4
